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Questions from Ranking Member Joyce 

 

LWCF Land Acquisition Appraisals 

 

Now that the Land and Water Conservation Fund is fully funded, spending the annual 

appropriation efficiently and on quality projects will be key to the program’s continued success. 

In that context, I want to raise a concern about the appraisal process, and particularly about 

appraisal delays that may be posing a threat to the success of the LWCF projects we fund in our 

bill.1 

 

I understand that the Department’s appraisal office is not under National Park Service control, 

but I am hearing from Park Service partners on battlefield and other projects. Specifically, I am 

hearing that an appraisal process that used to take a few months, as it does in the private market, 

now takes a year, or two, or even longer. 

 

Granted, no one wants the appraisal office to cut corners or otherwise detract from the integrity 

of that process. We need good appraisals both to protect public funds and to honor the rights of 

landowners to just, fair compensation when they choose to sell. But with these kinds of delays, 

landowners, and others — including partners who bring nonfederal dollars that leverage and 

stretch the Park Service’s conservation reach — could give up and walk away. 

 

Joyce Q1: Is the Park Service aware of the problem, and, if so, what steps are being taken to fix 

it? For example, does it make sense to move appraisal functions back under the Park Service? 

 

Answer: The NPS is aware of this issue. The Department is currently undertaking a 

comprehensive review of its appraisal function, and the NPS is working hand-in-hand with 

Department officials to identify options to streamline the delivery of appraisal services. 

 

 

Deferred Maintenance 

 

For the first time in several years, the National Park Service released deferred maintenance 

estimates. The updated estimates total $21.8 billion – nearly double the Park Service’s 2019 

estimate. 

 

Joyce Q2: I recognize that construction costs have gone up, but please explain the spike in 

estimates and how the assessment process has changed. 

 



Answer: The increase in the estimate of deferred maintenance and repairs (DM&R) is due to a 

number of things, including preventative and recurring maintenance needs that exceed available 

funding, an increased effort to identify condition of facilities and repair needs, and a 

standardization of project execution costs included in DM&R estimates. 

 

Since FY 2019, the NPS has worked to identify and document repair needs that were not 

previously captured in estimates. Additionally, the NPS added project execution costs for 

planning, design, and construction management to DM&R estimates to better represent costs of 

completing projects and align with a standardization effort for the Department of the Interior. 

 

In FY 2022, the NPS incorporated a multi-year effort to review and revise asset management 

processes into the DM&R estimates. These changes streamline the condition assessment process, 

and provide a more comprehensive, consistent, and timely identification of condition 

deficiencies and estimate of repair needs. The $21.8 billion represents the new baseline against 

which the NPS will track progress. The NPS will report DM&R annually. 

 

Joyce Q3: What types of deferred maintenance were not previously accounted for and how can 

we be sure that the Great American Outdoors Act funding is making progress to tackle the 

backlog? 

 

Answer: The new condition assessment and DM&R estimation method does not capture any 

new types of deferred maintenance and repairs; however, the new method does more completely 

and efficiently capture the condition of facilities across the NPS portfolio, and captures the 

planning, compliance, and design costs of repair work. 

 

The NPS is using the Great American Outdoors Act - Legacy Restoration Fund to complete 

priority deferred maintenance projects, which often also include code-compliance and 

accessibility improvements required as a part of major reconstruction or renovation. This funding 

allows the NPS to tackle large scale, critical projects that are often at a greater cost than the 

bureau could fund with regular appropriations. 

 

Joyce Q4: Is the annual maintenance funding request for fiscal year 2023 enough to prevent 

adding to the deferred maintenance backlog, and, if not, how much is really needed for annual 

maintenance? 

 

Answer: The FY 2023 budget requests substantial resources to support facilities maintenance. 

The FY 2023 proposal will help the bureau address deterioration on some of its most critical and 

important assets and infrastructure. 

  



Visitation and Impacts on Local Communities 

 

As park visitation rebounds following the pandemic, I am hearing concerns from local 

communities about the impact that increased visitation has on local roads, assets, and 

infrastructure. I am supportive of expanding access to our parks, but it cannot come at the cost of 

local municipalities. 

 

Joyce Q5: Beyond the Payments in Lieu of Taxes program and some Department of 

Transportation competitive funding, what annual support does the Park Service provide to 

communities, like those in my district surrounding Cuyahoga Valley National Park, that are 

responsible for maintaining the public roads for the millions of annual visitors? 

 

Answer: Absent unit-specific authorities the NPS does not provide its regular appropriations to 

support assets it does not own. States and local governments have direct access to other funds 

authorized in Title 23 of the U.S. Code from the U.S. Department of Transportation, which were 

established by Congress to support those activities and assets. The NPS continues to partner with 

local communities to support their pursuit of these funds, including programs such as the Federal 

Lands Access Program (23 U.S.C. 204), which is designed to support improvement of 

transportation facilities connecting to federal lands that are owned or maintained by non-federal 

entities. This program is apportioned among the States by the U.S. Department of Transportation 

using a statutory formula based on road mileage, number of bridges, land area, and visitation. 

Projects are selected by a Programming Decision Committee (PDC) established in each State. 

The PDCs request project applications through a call for projects. The frequency of the calls is 

established by the PDCs. 

 

Joyce Q6: What access issues is the Park Service facing at other parks across the country as park 

visitation increases? How is the Park Service working with local communities to address these 

issues? 

 

Answer: In welcoming record numbers of visitors, parks have increased efforts to prepare for 

and safely accommodate higher activity. This includes examples such as implementing timed 

entry for certain roads and designations, expanding the use of Recreation.gov to provide visitors 

with better planning tools, and furthering collaborative efforts with nearby state and local 

emergency managers to better coordinate resources and capabilities.  

 

In FY 2021, the NPS successfully launched a national mobile app that serves visitors at all 423 

park units with basic trip planning functionality.  The FY 2023 NPS budget proposes to increase 

funding for the mobile app to support ongoing development and implementation of citizen facing 

app features, such as the ability to customize trip itineraries, plan hiking routes, make 

reservations, register for notifications and alerts, store virtual copies of permits and passes, and 

access mapping services. 

 

The FY 2023 NPS budget also includes $5.0 million to assess and address transportation barriers 

to parks from undeserved communities. This initiative will increase access by deploying existing 

tools to identify the barriers which inhibit underserved communities from accessing NPS park 

units. The NPS would expand partnerships with the Federal Highway Administration, 



municipalities and other organizations to devise solutions to bring these populations to Federal 

lands. 

  



Great Lakes Restoration Initiative (GLRI) Funding 

 

I have never been shy about my support for the Great Lakes Restoration Initiative given the 

critical collaborative restoration work that GLRI funds support in the Great Lakes Region to 

protect the Lakes for future generations. 

 

I understand that through the GLRI, Cuyahoga Valley National Park has partnered with the U.S. 

Army Corps of Engineers to restore wildlife habitat and improve water quality in the Cuyahoga 

River within park boundaries. These efforts will help to remove the lower Cuyahoga River from 

the Environmental Protection Agency’s list of Areas of Concern. 

 

Joyce Q7: Does the Park Service expect this work to continue in fiscal year 2023? 

 

Answer: Yes, the NPS has multiple Cuyahoga River restoration projects that will continue into 

FY23. The Ohio Environmental Protection Agency and partners compiled the Cuyahoga 

Management Action List, which included 19 potential projects necessary to remove the 

Cuyahoga River from the list of Areas of Concern. The US Army Corps of Engineers was 

allocated $15.3 million from the Great Lakes Restoration Initiative to work with the NPS on two 

of the identified river restoration projects: East of Boston Mills Ski Area/Boston Mills North and 

further north in the Station Road area. These projects include support for planning, design, and 

on the ground project construction that will reduce erosion and sediment load, improve flood 

attenuation capacity, and result in improved water quality. 

 

Joyce Q8: Does the Park Service believe, given the increased GLRI funding provided in the 

fiscal year 2022 Interior Appropriations bill and the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act, there 

will be other opportunities for the Park Service to partner with federal agencies and groups in the 

Great Lakes region on restoration projects? 

 

Answer: The NPS, as well as all the land and resource management stakeholders in the Great 

Lakes Basin ecosystem, will benefit from the Great Lakes Restoration Initiative (GLRI) and 

Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act funds. 

 

The additional funds from the FY 2022 Department of the Interior, Environment, and Related 

Agencies Appropriations Act for GLRI, and support from the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs 

Act provide greater opportunities and venues for larger scale collaboration and implementation 

of restoration projects led or participated in by the NPS. 

 

Under the GLRI Action Plan III (2020-2024), there are five ‘Focus Areas’ for funding 

submissions, 1) Toxic Substances and Areas of Concern; 2) Invasive Species; 3) Nonpoint 

Source Pollution on Nearshore Health; 4) Habitat and Species; and 5) Foundations for Future 

Restoration Actions. The NPS is one of sixteen benefitting federal agencies collaborating to 

develop, evaluate, and recommend project funding needs to EPA. The increase to the GLRI 

allocation allows projects that may not have been initially funded and/or projects requiring 

additional funds to receive funding support. The NPS GLRI planned allocation for Great Lakes 

parks in FY 2022 is $6.6 million with an additional $201,000 directed to USGS for work in 

national parks via an interagency agreement.  



Great American Outdoors Act (GAOA) 

 

I was very proud that Congress was able to pass the Great American Outdoors Act in 2020, in 

large part due to the hard work of Congressman Mike Simpson. The Great American Outdoors 

Act has allowed us to improve infrastructure on public lands and expand recreational 

opportunities. 

 

I have seen firsthand the positive impact the Great American Outdoors Act has had on my 

region, where funding has enabled Cuyahoga Valley National Park to take on long-anticipated 

projects that support its mission to provide vital green space and recreational opportunities for 

public enjoyment. 

 

Joyce Q9: What impact has the passage of the Great American Outdoors Act had on the Park 

Service’s deferred maintenance? 

 

Answer: The FY 2023 proposal combined with the Great American Outdoors Act funding will 

help the bureau address deterioration on some of its most critical and important assets and 

infrastructure. Great American Outdoors Act funding, in particular, has allowed the NPS to start 

bringing some of its largest, most expensive, or most deteriorated critical assets back to 

acceptable condition. Once work is completed, the NPS expects that regular maintenance cycles 

will be sufficient to prevent deterioration and keep these assets in acceptable condition for many 

years to come. 

 

Joyce Q10: Are there any GAOA implementation issues we should be aware of? How is the 

Park Service ensuring that the distribution of funds is equitable to parks across the country? 

 

Answer: The biggest challenge facing smooth implementation of the National Parks and Public 

Land Legacy Restoration Fund has been volatility in the construction market. Several projects 

have been impacted by substantial and unpredictable increases in construction and materials 

costs.  To keep these projects on track, the NPS has made use of the flexibility the Committee 

provided in FY 2022 and increased contingency reserve funding to address unforeseen changes, 

and provide re-casted project lists as needed. The NPS greatly appreciates Congress’ 

understanding of how critical these contingency funds and other flexibilities are for successful 

implementation of these projects. 

 

Deferred maintenance needs are not spread evenly across the park units, and the NPS initially 

considered large-scale projects for LRF funding that would be ready to obligate in the budget 

year. To address small to medium sized parks that may not have large-scale projects, the NPS 

identified LRF Maintenance Action Team (MAT) funding to address smaller-scale maintenance 

projects, effectively increasing distribution of LRF funds across the country. Simultaneously, the 

NPS is relying on its discretionary fund sources to address smaller-scale projects. 

  



Expanding Access to Underserved Communities 

 

Joyce Q11: As the Park Service looks to expand outreach to underserved communities across the 

country, what metrics does the Park Service use – especially in parks without entry gates – to 

track how the Service is reaching these communities and whether the strategy is working? 

 

Answer: The NPS Social Science Program conducts and promotes state-of-the-art social science 

related to the mission of the NPS, delivering usable knowledge to park managers and the public. 

Over the past 2 decades the NPS has conducted three Comprehensive Surveys of the American 

Public to obtain information on visits to the National Park System, public attitudes and behaviors 

related to programs and services provided by the NPS, demographic characteristics of recent 

visitors and non-visitors and barriers to visitation. The most common barriers to national park 

visitation indicated by non-visitors have related to travel distance, transportation, and expenses 

associated with travel and entrance to national parks. These barriers have been disproportionately 

indicated by Hispanic non-visitors and African American non-visitors as compared to white non-

visitors. Other barriers frequently attested to by underserved populations in these surveys relate 

to a lack of interest or a lack of knowledge regarding national parks. 

 

Additionally, the NPS is currently transitioning to an updated socioeconomic monitoring model 

with one of the most important goals of the change being to better understand the scope of the 

problem related to park access and underserved communities. Central to the project is the 

implementation of the newly designed socioeconomic monitoring visitor survey at a sample of 

24 park units annually. The park units of the annual sample are changed each year and drawn 

from larger organizing categories like visitation level, park type or location so that annually both 

park specific data and a representative servicewide report is created. The annual findings will 

provide up to date insight for strategic resource use, improved visitor experience, non-visitor 

engagement, and improved equity of access to parks. This is a marked improvement over the 

legacy customer satisfaction survey model. 

 

Specifically, the new model will eliminate a situation that park managers often find themselves 

in, desiring to expand access to underserved communities with little information on who the 

underserved communities are or what they do, think, and know about their national park unit. 

And even when this information exists, it is often woefully out of date or in forms not useful or 

accessible to parks. This program establishes a unified, exhaustive, and routine process and 

dataset to systematically fill those knowledge gaps so that any future outreach effort is targeted 

based on the data and can be assessed for effectiveness versus a consistent metric.  The NPS’ FY 

2023 President’s Budget includes $3.5 million to fully fund the new socioeconomic monitoring 

program, building on a pilot program conducted from 2014 to 2017.  

 

The NPS FY 2023 President’s Budget also includes $5.0 million to implement the Park 

Accessibility for Visitors and Employees (PAVE) Network which will provide support to parks 

to improve accessibility. Members of this network will come from different parts of the Service 

and the disability community and will inform and direct national level coordination, policy, 

guidance, and oversight. This PAVE network will provide technical assistance and training from 

both internal resources as well as directly from disability organizations for parks to develop their 

own capacity around all types of accessibility for visitors and employees. 



 

The FY 2023 President’s Budget for NPS also includes $5.0 million to assess and address 

transportation barriers to parks from undeserved communities. This initiative will increase access 

by deploying existing tools to identify the barriers that inhibit underserved communities from 

accessing NPS park units. The NPS would expand partnerships with the Federal Highway 

Administration, municipalities, and other organizations to devise solutions to bring these 

populations to Federal lands. 

 

 

  



Questions from Representative Kilmer 

 

Lower Elwha Klallam Tribe Project Lands 

 

As you know, the purpose of the 1992 Elwha River Ecosystem and Fisheries Restoration Act 

was to remove two dams, restore the Elwha River ecosystem and fisheries, and recover salmon 

populations. One unavoidable consequence of dam removal was the dedication of tribal land 

within the Lower Elwha Reservation to habitat preservation and the resulting restriction on a 

portion of the Tribe’s small land base. 

 

The dams were successfully removed in 2011 and 2014, and river restoration is ongoing, all 

through partnership with the Lower Elwha Klallam Tribe. I am currently working with the Tribe 

to take former Reservoir lands that have been temporarily held by the Park Service into trust for 

the benefit of the Tribe, as contemplated under the 1992 Elwha Act. The National Park Service 

has been highly supportive of this work, and I appreciate your continued partnership on this 

issue. 

 

Kilmer Q1: Could you clarify NPS’s authorities under the Elwha Act to transfer this land and if 

legislation is necessary? Could you also comment on how additional funding for NPS can 

facilitate collaboration and co-management of public lands with Tribes? 

 

Answer: The NPS is still addressing the suitability of the lands for the purposes mentioned in the 

Elwha Act Section 3(c)(3). The Elwha Act does not explicitly give the NPS authority to transfer 

the properties, and the NPS is not aware of other existing statues that grant authority to fully 

transfer all the lands in question. Should the NPS and the Department determine that a transfer is 

the most appropriate course of action, legislation that specifically authorizes the transfer would 

be appropriate. 

 

The NPS stands ready to work with our Tribal partners. This is evident in our FY 2023 Budget 

Request, where we’ve sought $5.7 million in additional funding for Tribal liaison positions 

across all levels of the agency.  

 

Increasing Climate Resiliency of Our Parks 

 

Given the increasing challenges, climate change is presenting for our parks and the continued 

importance of strengthening our parks’ climate resilience. I believe it is more important than ever 

that the National Park Service continues to incorporate sustainability into Parks operations. 

 

Kilmer Q2: With that in mind, how will NPS be coordinating across offices such as Sustainable 

Operations and Climate Change, Facilities Management, Office of Planning, Facilities, and 

Lands? What directives and guidance are being given to park staff including facilities managers, 

superintendents, concessions contracting, procurement, etc. to ensure climate change and 

sustainability are centered in the decision process? What mechanisms are in place for Great 

American Outdoors Act funding oversight? 

 



Answer: Completed in 2021, Planning for a Changing Climate guides park planners and 

decision makers in addressing climate change within the broad variety of types of plans 

conducted in the NPS. The NPS considers current climate projections, climate change 

vulnerability assessments, and, where warranted, multiple climate scenarios in park strategic and 

project plans. 

 

The NPS uses interdisciplinary teams to integrate climate adaptation and resiliency strategies 

throughout the lifecycle of a project, from planning and investment, through its final disposition. 

The NPS designs and builds with sustainable practices and materials, incorporating climate 

change science and technology, adaptation, mitigation, and resiliency strategies into park 

planning, investment decisions, and construction. The NPS integrates resilient design 

requirements through building codes, standards, executive orders, laws, and policies related to 

resiliency and climate change adaptation. Parks evaluate the use of materials with recycled 

content, water efficient plumbing fixtures, HVAC equipment, native plant species, locations of 

equipment above flood levels, commissioning strategies, durable building materials, building 

moisture protection, and climate design conditions to make built areas and infrastructure more 

sustainable and adapted to climate-related impacts. Projects are designed to comply with the 

International Urban Wildland Fire Interface Code as well as NPS Reference Manual 18, 

Wildland Fire Management, and utilize fire resistant construction and incorporation of defensible 

spaces as appropriate. Site designs incorporate flood plain considerations, revegetation and 

erosion control measures, onsite storm water management, and the use of native and low 

maintenance plant species. Projects meet federal sustainability requirements, and all new 

buildings larger than 5,000 square feet are designed and constructed to meet US Green Building 

Council Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design standards. 

https://irma.nps.gov/DataStore/DownloadFile/662814
http://leed.usgbc.org/bd-c.html
http://leed.usgbc.org/bd-c.html
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